CAMBRIA May 17, 2001

Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite 8

Oakland, CA 94608

Tel (510} 420-0700
fax (510} 420-9170

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Spyne Voo ck PH ( Brex.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Codrumie vl QM- .

Re: First Quarter 2001 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
Incident #98995140
Cambria Project #243-0627-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equiva Services LLC, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 26524.

FIRST QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Mounitoring Well Installation: On November 2, 2000, Cambria installed groundwater monitoring
well MW-3. A monitoring well installation report was submitted to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency on April 10, 2001.

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
developed, gauged, and sampled the new site well MW-3, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a benzene and MTBE concentration map (Figure 1). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample site well MW-3, and tabulate the data.

Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.



Barney Chan

CAMBRIA May 17, 2001

CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

® -

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

-

Figures: 1 - Benzene and MTBE Concentration Map
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Harsch Investment Group, 523 West Plaza, Alameda, California 94501

galameda? 160otis\gmb g0 lgm.dec



G WALAMEDA 3180 QTIE\F'_OURES\1QMO" “MP DVWES

Approximate Groundwater
Gradient Direction

P

LS

L &l

EXPLANATION

MW-3 - Monitoring well location

- - Well designation

S%ZE - Benzene and MTBE concentrations are in parts
per billion and are analyzed by EPA Method 8260
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?EIEHAEREWCESM SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

Apnil 18, 2001

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LIL.C
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 200t Groundwater Monitoring at
Former Shell Scrvice Station

2160 Otis Drive

Alameda, CA

Monitoring performed on March 21 and 23, 2001

Groundwater Monitoring Report 010323-X-6

This report covers the routine momtoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard waler parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information 1s presented alongside analytical values excerpled from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Responsc training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personncel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of
geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

/

Deidre Kerwin
Operations Manager

DK/jt
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets
ce: Anni Kreml

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station

2160 Otis Street

Alameda, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Weli ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 3020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug/L) {(ug/l) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/l) {(MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-3 03/21/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.23 NA
MW-3 03/23/2001 1,000 1,100 80 16 7.9 72 NA 72 NA 5.21 NA
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8260B
TEPH = Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = parts per billion

ms! = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

Page 1



’FF Report Number : 19745
Date: 4/10/2001

ANALYTICAL ic

Nick Sudano

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
Project Number : 010323-X6

P.O. Number : Incident #98995140

Dear Mr. Sudano,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
A

4

Oél Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 19745

KIF F Date : 4/10/2001
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
Project Number : 010323-X6

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 19745-01
Sample Date :3/23/2001
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 80 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 412/2001
Toluene 16 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/2/2001
Ethylbenzene 7.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/2/2001
Total Xylenes 72 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/2/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 72 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/2/2001
TPH as Gasoline 1000 50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/2/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/2/2001
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 114 % Recovery EPA 8260B 41272001
TPH as Diesel 1100 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 3/31/2001

</

sd LAl

ol Kiff ||

Approved By: J
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48

—&]



Project Name: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
Project Number : 010323-X6

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Report Number :
Date: 4/10/2001

19745

Method
Measured Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel < 50 50 ug/L. M EPA 8015 3/30/2001

be

Approved By: Jiel Kiff \

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 19745
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/10/2001

Project Name : 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
Project Number : 010323-X6

i , Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked  Spiked _ Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Linnit

Spike Recovery Data
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1070 802 ug/ll M EPAS8015 3/30/2001107 80.2 28.7 70-130 25

Dt

i

Approved By: Jéel Kiff L

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC |
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v



Report Number : 19745
Date: 4/10/2001

Project Name : 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
Project Number : 010323-X6

Quality Control Data - Method Blank

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 41172001
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/1/2001
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/1/2001
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/1/2001
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/1/2001
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugfl EFA 8260B 4/1/2001
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/1/2001
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 93.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 4/1/2001

Approved By: J%él Kiff w
i
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC 720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-%%?-4800



Repart Number: 19745
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 4/10/2001
Project Name : 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
Project Number : 010323-X6
. . Duplicate Spiked )
BPuplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
. . Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Spike Recovery Data
Benzene 19753-02 <050 229 23.2 21.8 211 ug/t. EPA8260B 4/1/2001 94.9 91.3 3.93 70-130 25
Toluene 19753-02 <0.50 22.9 23.2 21.6 21.5 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/1/2001 841 92.9 1.33 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 19753-02 <5.0 229 23.2 17.9 24.9 ug/l. EPAB260B 4/1/2001 78.2 107 315 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 19753-02 <0.50 229 23.2 18.0 255 ug/k  EPAB8260B 4/1/2001 78.4 110 337 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By:  Joel Kiff “

Sk

‘2



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

Project Name : 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda

Project Number : 010323-X6

Report Number :
Date: 4/10/2001

16745

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recow.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limnit
Benzene 19.3 ugrl. EPA 8260B 3/31/2001 96.1 70-130
Toluene 19.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/31/2001 98.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 96.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/31/2001 105 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 19.3 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/31/2001 108 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: 3qu Kife

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 }U’
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JA

WELL GAUGING DATA
3/23 /o1 Client  EQut VA

Project# (O /83 23X Date

Site 2160 671S DR Alameda A

Thickness § Volume of

Well Depth to of Immiscibles i Survey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Ligquid (f.) | Liquid (ft.) (ml) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
Mw-3| L : Szt | 7290 |70l

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.. 1680: Rogers: Ave., San:Jose, CA 35112 (408) 573-0555:



EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# o 16323-X6 Site: 9 ¥ TTSTYO
Sampler: 1 FON T Date: 3/2 Blo/

Well 1.D.: mMu— 5 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 g8
Total Well Depth: /7 9o Depth to Water: &2/

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: ﬁvg,) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Purge Method, .- Sampling Method- Bailer
@ Waterra Dusposabie Bailer
Disposable Batler Pesistallic Extraction Port

Middleburg
Etectiic Submersible

Extraction Pump
Other

Other

Dedicated Tubing

_@(Gals X5

| Case Volume Specified Volumes

- 6O

Calculated Voluine

t
2"

Gals
I 3“

004 4
016 6"
037 Other

Welt Dhameter  Multipher _ Well Dameter  Muluplier

04635
147

radius’ * 0 163

Time |Temp("F)|  pil Cond., Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
/5Y 1603 | 705 | 2393 | Fron | 2
(5¥3 00 2| 74| 1905 | 7 2e0 o/

154515 0.8] 726

2027

7 80

G

Did well dewater? Yes

()

(Gallons actually evacuated: é

Sampling Time: / g‘?-g/ Sampling Date: 3/2..3 /O/

Sample 1.D.: ryw -% Laboralory:  Sequoia  Columbia Other &7
Analyzed for: @ BTEX M'rsﬁmtherz MTBE 67 g2c0

EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e, Post-purge: "
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




Project# O/0321- A/

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date 6/9-! /O/

site. 2(@D OH& e, MNowodeon

Client f/ Ged, VA

Thickness | Volume of
Well . Depth to of Immiscibies Survey
Size Sheen/ | Immiscible | Immiscible] Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB}
WellID | (in) Odor |Liquid (ft)|Liquid ()|  (ml) () bottom (ft.) | ogfOC
, g . L
MO-% | 2- @ 522 | 1849

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1630 Rogers Ave., San Jose; CA 95112.{408) 573-0555;




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: /03 2/- 4/ Client: g u.va

Developer: Date Deveioped: = /57/ / ol

Well LD, pae-_) Well Diameter: (circleone) @) 3 4 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:

Before [(».1 & After /679 Before 5 2.3 After .67

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

Volume Conversion Facior {(VCF)

112 x (d%/4) x 1} 7231

where

12 =1n/ fool
d = diameter {in )
n=3.1416

231 = n 3/gal

Well dha

3
4n
&"
1
|

i o

[ =)

"

(LI m

VCF
G.1e
037
065
147
408
687

#qy 2
200,

1.\

1 Case Volume

X

[N

L

Specified Volumes

gallons

Purging Device:

Bailer

(]

Middleburg &

Type of Installed Pump

Electric Submersible

W
Suction Pump Q2

Other equipment used 220098 e\ 11 ARUVER RN
VOLUME

TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: | 72> NOTATIONS:

a0y . | 96| w.e | 217 | >z 2 ga0a| odov Heavys:' IF
206 | 59.0 | 14 2968 | >=2=0 7 278 | | )'
Joss S 790 T} 1974 > 2o0 & /0.59 /

910 s8¢ | 7! L2720 | a0 s /0 78 /

G )3, 55.% 7.4 Z2905" el T /0 11.37 /

715 | 59,3 7z EAXNA R 17 1578 /

91§ SE.9 7.% 2840 > 2P0 9 N.57 /

12 | 570 | 1% 3992 | >zeo /ST 1 )ies b

924 | $73| 7 98se | rzeo | 26 |72 | 1T ather i
92 G SES 9. 4Lz 0 > 2 O /7 114« \‘;L >

Did Well Dewater? sVO

If yes, note above.

Gallons Actually Evacuated:




